



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

922 WRIT PETITION NO. 11744 OF 2025

CHAKRADHAR VIRBHADRA BANALE

VERSUS

KASHINATH VIRBHADRA BANALE AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Biradar Manoj G.

...

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

Dated : September 25, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the counter claim filed by the petitioner qua the same property being a joint family property is rejected. By way of amendment the defendants prayed to bring the above facts in written statement. The learned counsel submits that such an application is filed at later stage and there is no due diligence at the instance of the defendants.
2. In view of the above, by way of an ad-interim relief, stay is granted to the impugned order.
3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 10.10.2025. Notice to indicate that if time permits, the matter may be disposed of at admission stage. In the event, it is not possible to dispose of the matter for any reason, this court will consider prayer for confirmation/vacation interim relief.

(ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.)

ssc/